
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 23rd April, 2012 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

W Hyde 
C Fox 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  G Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27th March 2012. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CHAIR'S REMARKS 
 
To receive any remarks the Chair wishes to make 
with regards to developments affecting the 
Committee. 
 

 

8   
 

  ASSURANCES OF THE PROCESS BY WHICH 
PLANNING DECISIONS ARE TAKEN BY THE 
COUNCIL 
 
To receive a report of thee Chief Planning Officer 
responding to the request of the Committee to set 
out the arrangements in respect of planning 
decisions taken by the Council in 2011-12. 
 

7 - 26 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL STATEMENT ON COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance)  
providing assurance to the Committee on the 
Council’s ability to support residents’ involvement 
in decision making and the development of 
services.  

 
 

27 - 
36 

10   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing a summary of internal audit activity for 
the period November 2011 – March 2012. 
 
 

37 - 
54 

11   
 

  UPDATE ON CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING 
PRACTICE IMPACTING ON THE 2011/12 
ACCOUNTS. 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
outlining the major changes to legislation and 
accounting practice which will impact on the 
2011/12 accounts. 
 

55 - 
62 

12   
 

  FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources  
informing the Committee of the rationale behind 
the current update of FPRs. 
 
 

63 - 
66 

13   
 

  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
which provides and overview of the work 
completed by the Committee over the 2011/12 
municipal year. 
 
 

67 - 
80 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
on the work programme.  
 

81 - 
86 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland, A Lowe, J Elliott, 
W Hyde, T Hanley, C Fox and G Hussain 
 

 
Apologies G Tollefson (Co-optee) 

 
 
 
 

86 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The Committee considered the designation of Appendix 1 to Agenda item 10 
(minute 94 refers) as exempt under the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules 10.4 (7). 
 
RESOLVED  - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following part of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business transacted, that if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as follows:- 
 
Appendix 1 and 2  to Agenda item 10 because they contained information 
relating to actions to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation 
or prosecution of crime. 
 

88 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

89 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this part of the meeting. 
However during discussion of Agenda item 10 Councillor G Hussein as a 
residential property landlord (Minute 96 refers)  
 

90 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr G Tollefson. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

91 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 27th February 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

92 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 80. Transforming Procurement Programme Position Statement 
 
The Chair of the Committee highlighted this piece of work, requested by the 
Committee, as one of the positive aspects of the Committee’s work this 
municipal year. The Chair proceeded to read out a statement received by him 
from the Chief Officer PPPU and Procurement Unit, which updated the 
Committee on the further work which is being undertaken to transform 
procurement following the report to the Committee on 27th February 2012. 
 

93 Chair's Remarks  
 

The Chair updated the Committee on the latest development on audit 
arrangements for Leeds and the other core cities. Four large firms have been 
selected to undertake the audits of the core cities, of these Leeds is to be 
audited by KPMG for the next five years following a tender exercise. 
 
The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) was asked to comment and informed the 
Committee that the Department for Communities and Local Government have 
highlighted a 40% reduction in audit fees. The Audit Commission run 
tendering exercise asked for submissions based on 3 year contracts and 5 
year contracts. Given the extent of the savings from 5 year contracts it had 
been decided to opt for 5 year contracts. Although primary legislation is 
promised 
[...]
livers sound financial 
management and planning;  

(b) request a further report to review the budgetary system for staffing at 
the Council; and 

(c) Receive a similar report on the Financial Management of the Council 
on an annual basis. 

 
(Councillor Campbell entered the meeting at 2:25pm during the discussion of 
this item.) 
 

95 Annual Information Security Report  
 

The Chief Officer (Intelligence and Improvement) presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer access and Performance). The report 
was the annual report detailing the steps being taken to improve Leeds City 
Council’s information security in order to provide assurance for the Annual 
Governance Statement the details of ehich were attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 
The (Executive Officer Information Governance) and the (Solutions Architect) 
were in attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
The report was discussed by Members who asked a number of technical 
questions of officers, specifically the differences between spyware and 
malware, and explored with them the ability of the Council to be able identify 
every piece of IT equipment in the Council’s possession and that if a device 
was not recognised it would not be provided with full service. 
 
Members went on to confirm with officers present that training given to staff 
does cover data protection and ask questions about how the Council stops 
foreign and domestic computer hackers who have the intention of disrupting 
governmental organisations. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
the assurances provided as to the Council’s approach to information security. 
 
(Councillor Taggart entered the Meeting at 2:52pm during the discussion of 
this item)  
 

96 Risk-based verification policy  
 

The Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report outlined the proposed changes to the verification of 
Housing and Council Tax benefit claims by introducing a risk-based 
verification scheme. The report highlighted what has changed, this being the 
level of verification activity that is a risk-based approach. 
 
The Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer also informed the Committee that 
the Director of Resources had reviewed the risk based verification policy and 
was ready to approve it following discussion by Members. 
 
The Assessment Unit Manager was also in attendance to answer any 
questions Members had. 
 
Members discussed the report and emphasised the importance of data 
sharing between Council departments and the DWP to help mitigate against 
the risk of benefit fraud.  
 
Members questioned officers present about indirect equality implications 
specifically where English is not a first language. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the report in advance of the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer approving the Policy. 
 

97 Business Continuity Programme update  
 

The Business Continuity Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report provided assurance on the adequacy of policies and 
practices surrounding Business Continuity arrangements. 
 
Members considered the report and emphasised their desire that outsourced 
services be subject to the same business continuity arrangements as 
internally managed services. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the report for and receive an 
annual update with quantitative achievements from 2013. 
 

98 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to note the work programme. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Report of Chief Planning Officer 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 23 April 2012 

Subject: Assurances of the process by which planning decisions are taken by the 
Council 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report responds to the request of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
to provide an annual report setting out the arrangements in respect of planning 
decision taken by the Council in 2011-12.  It will provide assurance to the Committee 
as to the operation of the arrangements and processes in place, ensuring they are up 
to date, accountable, transparent, have integrity, and are effective and inclusive. 

2. Emphasis this year has been placed on member and officer training, which ensures 
decisions are being taken with the most up to date knowledge and guidance available. 
Collaboration on training with the West Yorkshire authorities is providing members and 
officers with increased opportunities for training and learning on a range of subjects.   

3. The service has an ongoing commitment to service improvement and a number of 
activities have taken place during 2011-12 to ensure the decision making process is 
more robust and accountable.  This includes a Town and Parish Council survey which 
has highlighted good practices and areas where the service can improve; improved 
clarity on the content of Section 106 obligations on employment, training and skills and 
a more transparent approach to pre-application presentations at plans panel meetings 
which are now on the agenda, open to the public and minuted.  

4. Effective decision making can be evidenced in a number of ways including 
performance on complaints, appeals and number of decisions taken that are contrary 
to the officers recommendation.  Numbers of upheld complaints has reduced from the 

 Report author:  Helen Cerroti 

Tel:  3952111 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 2

previous year; about 70% of appeals on the grounds of refusal of planning permission 
have been dismissed and the number of decisions which are contrary to the officers 
recommendation remains steady at 6.4% of decisions made by members, 
demonstrating that members and officers are working effectively together.  

Recommendation 
Members are asked to: 
 

I. note the contents of this report and the robust assurance that it provides in terms of 
the methodology used in taking planning decisions at the Council ;  

II. receive a report on planning decisions on an annual basis 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report responds to the request of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee to set out the arrangements in respect of planning decision taken by 
the Council in 2011-12 .  The services places considerable emphasis on good 
governance and will provide assurances to the Committee as to the operation of 
the arrangements and processes that are in place, ensuring they are up to date, 
accountable, transparent, have integrity, and are effective and inclusive.   

 
1.2 This report  outlines the arrangements that are in place to underpin the decision 

making process within the remit of the Chief Planning Officer: 

• Planning decisions taken by the Plans Panel 

• Planning decisions taken by officers under delegated authority 
 
1.3 Consideration is given to the risk of challenge and the measures in place to 

mitigate any potential risks and to the programme of continuous improvement 
ensuring that processes take into account best practice and lessons learnt from 
past errors. 

 
1.4 This report provides information for 2011-12 and covers data up to the end of 

March 2012 unless otherwise sta
[...]
’ 
involvement in decision making and the development of services, compared to 2010/11.  

2 Council’s services and elected members have track-records of engaging with communities to 
inform decision making. This Annual Statement sets out good practice examples. 

3 There are still challenges associated with community engagement in Leeds, including reduced 
financial resources changing the way we deliver engagement, the need to improve the co-
ordination and efficiency of activity, and robustly give evidence of the impact community 
engagement has on the decisions we take.  

4 National legislation on the use of consultation is changing. The emerging impact of the 
Localism Act, and new legal interpretations of the term ‘consultation’ are important to note. 

5 A programme of improvement work is planned for 2012/13 which will create a new community 
engagement operating framework that gives better guidance, support and tools for officers.  

6 The council’s governance arrangements for managing community engagement meet the 
current relevant elements of the Code of Corporate Governance.  

7 The Localism Act and resource pressures make it likely that the council will need to allocate 
more effort and resource to empowering communities to act for themselves in the future.  

Recommendations 

1 That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee notes the sound assurances 
provided by this Annual Statement. 

 
Report author:  Matt Lund 

Tel:  24 74352 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To give assurance to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee on the 
council’s ability to support residents’ involvement in decision making and the 
development of services.  

1.2 The report considers the effectiveness of governance controls currently in place 
for these arrangements as well as progress in 2011/12 and key improvements 
planned for 2012/13. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The council’s community engagement policy understands the term 
[...]
re there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing 
the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements. Reports 
issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee 
with some evidence that the internal control environment is operating as intended.   

 
2. This report provides a summary of internal audit activity for the period November 

2011 and March 2012 and highlights the incidence of any significant control failings 
or weaknesses. 

 

Recommendations 

3. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal 
Audit March  2012 report and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the 
period covered by the report. 

 

 Report author:  Neil Hunter 

Tel:  74214 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period November 2011 – March 2012 and highlight the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

 
 
2 Background information 

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) has responsibility 
for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements. 
Reports issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the 
Committee with some evidence that the internal control environment is operating as 
intended.   

 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The report details the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section. The report also 
contains a summary of completed reviews along with their individual audit opinions. 

 
3.2 Internal Audit will continue to undertake a follow
[...]
o Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 23 April 2012 

Subject: Update on Changes to Accounting Practice impacting on the 2011/12 
Accounts. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

For 2011/12 there are only two major changes to accounting practice and legislation which 
impact on the Council’s accounts. These are the amendments to the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) subsidy scheme and a new requirement to account for heritage assets. 
These changes primarily impact on the balance sheet resulting in a reduction in Housing 
debt of £112m and the recognition of approximately £43m of heritage assets.  

Recommendations 

Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit committee are asked to note the impact 
of the new accounting and legislative requirements on the Council’s 2011/12 accounts. 

1 To Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report outlines the major changes to legislation and accounting practice which 
will impact on the 2011/12 accounts. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require Local Government 
accounts to be compiled based on the Statement of Recommended Practice for 
Local Government (The Code). The Code incorporates applicable changes made 
to both International Financial Reporting Standards and legislation.    

3.0 Main issues 

3.1 For 2011/12 there have been two significant changes which will impact on the 
Council’s accounts: 

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Agenda Item 11

Page 55



 

 

• Amendments to legislation in respect of the Housing Subsidy Scheme; 

• Accounting for heritage assets. 

Neither of
[...]


Chief Officer (Localities and 
Partnerships)  

Spending Money Wisely To receive a report providing assurance that effective arrangements 
are in place to ensure the Council spends money wisely  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 

Local Public Audit  To receive a report updating the Committee on the latest 
developments from the department for Communities and Local 
Government with regards to Local Public Audit  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  
Tim Pouncey 

Compliance with Contract 
Procedure Rules  

To receive a report updating the Committee on progress made in 
terms of compliance with Contract Procedure Rules across the 
Council  

Chief Officer Public Private 
Partnership Unit and 
Procurement 
Dave Outram  

Annual Financial 
Management  Report  

To receive the annual report reviewing the  Financial Planning and 
Management Arrangements at the Council 

Chief Officer (Financial 
Management)  
Doug Meeson 

 

P
age 85



P
age 86

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Assurances of the process by which planning decisions are taken by the Council
	9 Annual Statement on Community Engagement
	10 Internal Audit Report
	April 2012 report

	11 Update on Changes to Accounting Practice impacting on the 2011/12 Accounts.
	12 Financial Procedure Rules
	13 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	revised annual report 201112 recovered

	14 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct recors at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 July 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 23rd April, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland, A Lowe, W Hyde, T Hanley, 
C Fox and G Hussain 
 

 
Apologies Councillors Mr G Tollefson and J Elliott 

 
 
 
 

99 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

100 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exemptions to exclude the public. 
 

101 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

102 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8 – as a 
Member of  the Leeds City Council Joint Plans Panel and City Centre Plans 
Panel (Minute No.106 refers) 
 
Councillor Driver also declared a person interest in Agenda item 10 – as a 
Board Member of Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation. (Minute No. 
108 refers) 
 
Councillor Lowe declared a personal interest in Agenda item 10 – Internal 
Audit Report – as a Board Member of West North West Homes. 
 

103 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Elliot and Mr G 
Tollefson. 
 

104 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 27th March 2012 were approved as a correct record. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct recors at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 July 2012 

 

105 Chair's Remarks  
 

  
The Chair informed the Committee that this would be his last meeting as a 
Member of the Committee as he was not standing for re-election at the 
forthcoming elections in May. 
 
The Chair gave a detailed update of the latest position with regards to the 
future appointment of External Auditors. At a recent core city meeting there 
has been an expression of interest in creating a mutual independent audit 
appointment panel which would consider the appointment of External Auditors 
across the core cities.  
 
The Chair invited the Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) to comment on a recently 
received letter from the Audit Commission which will be circulated to Members 
of the Committee. In summary the letter seeks consultation on the 
appointment of External Auditors and whether KPMG should be re-appointed 
for a further five years.  
 
Concerns were raised about whether the Audit Commission would have 
capacity to monitor the contract over the longer term, particularly, in light of 
the recent government announcements. Members were informed at this point 
that the Audit Commission are likely to continue to exist in order to oversee 
any contracts let. Members also discussed the implication of external auditors 
remaining in position for a number of years and the impact this could have on 
the relationship with the Council. The Chief Officer (Audit & Risk) explained 
the arrangements for the rotation of lead partners within audit firms to mitigate 
any risk of this nature. Members also questioned whether indeed the Council 
had any choice in practice and what, if any, was the alternative to the 
reappointment of KPMG. Discussion turned to the arrangements to ensure a 
value added service from KPMG given the overall length of the contract. It 
was decided that the consultation response should reflect concerns over the 
Audit Commission’s arrangements to quality assure the contract. 
 
Members also discussed the likely reduction in the audit fee and the Chief 
Officer (Audit & Risk) explained that the Audit Commission will continue to set 
the fee scale for the Council and the expectation that the actual fee payable 
would be within this fee scale, depending on the risks associated with the 
audit. Members also discussed the scope of the audit and the arrangements 
whereby the National Audit Office would take over producing the Code of 
Audit Practice and therefore the definition of the scope. 
 
It was agreed that the Chief Officer (Audit & Risk) would respond to the Audit 
Commission’s consultation and take into account the views expressed by the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
(Councillor W Hyde entered the meeting at 2:30pm during the discussion of 
this item)  
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct recors at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 July 2012 

 

 
 
 

106 Assurances of the process by which planning decisions are taken by the 
Council  

 
 
The Head of Planning Services presented a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer. The report responded to the request of the Committee to set out the 
arrangements in respect of planning decisions taken by the Council in 
2011/12. The report provided assurances to the Committee as to the 
operation of the arrangements and processes that are in place, ensuring they 
are up to date, accountable, transparent, have integrity, and are effective and 
inclusive.  The report also outlined the arrangements that are in place to 
underpin the decision making process within the remit of the Chief Planning 
Officer: which are planning decisions taken by the Plans Panels and planning 
decisions taken by officers under delegated authority. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail. Consideration was given to 
monitoring the decisions made by officers in relation to planning and the best 
way of achieving assurance that decisions made were correct. 
 
it was considered that those Members not on the Plans Panels should receive 
more training with regards to planning so that they can better advise on 
queries received from constituents. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; 
(b) receive a report on planning decisions on an annual basis; and 
(c) refer the matter of Member training to the Head of Scrutiny and 

Member Development for further consideration with the Chief Planning 
Officer. 

 
107 Annual Statement on Community Engagement  
 

The Chief Officer (Leeds Initiative and Partnerships) presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance). The report 
provided assurance to the Committee on the Council’s ability to support 
residents’ involvement in decision making and the development of services. 
The report considered the effectiveness of governance controls currently in 
place for these arrangements as well as progress in 2011/12 and key 
improvements planned for 2012/13. 
 
Members considered the report and expressed the view that they felt that 
Members needed to have greater involvement in this process, with Executive 
Members, Area Committees, Scrutiny Boards and individual Ward Members 
having a key role to play, in ensuring appropriate engagement activity is 
undertaken and is taken into account in the decision making process  
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct recors at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 July 2012 

 

Members also felt that following consultation of local people it was essential to 
act upon their views.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 

108 Internal Audit Report  
 

 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources. 
The report provided a summary of internal audit activity for the period to 
March 2012 and highlighted the incidence of any significant control failings or 
weaknesses. 
 
The Head of Audit took Members through the key issues in section 2 of the 
Internal Audit report March 2012 attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Members sought further clarification of audit findings relating to the 
procedures in ALMOs which ensure that the date of registration is consistently 
documented within the housing allocation process. Members felt that they 
would like this area exploring in greater detail in the next Internal Audit report;  
 
Members explored issues relating to potential cheque fraud and whether this 
was a major problem which needed more resources to look in to it. 
 
Members also asked questions of the Head of Internal Audit in relation to 
sampling techniques for audit testing and assurance levels given by the 
Internal Audit service.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered 

by the report; and 
(b) that the Head of Internal Audit further explore the date of registration 

issues raised and report back within the next scheduled Internal Audit 
report to the Committee. 

 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting during the consideration of this item at 
3:35pm)  
 

109 Update on Changes to Accounting Practice impacting on the 2011/12 
Accounts.  

 
The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report outlined the major changes to legislation and 
accounting practice which will impact on the 2011/12 accounts.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the impact of the new 
accounting and legislative requirements on the Council’s 2011/12 accounts. 
 
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct recors at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 July 2012 

 

110 Financial Procedure Rules  
 

The Principal Audit Manager presented a report of the Director of Resources. 
The report informed Members of the rationale behind the current update to the 
Financial Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) request a report in a years time to ensure the revised FPRs have 

achieved what they set out to do. 
 

111 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The Governance Officer presented a report of the Director of Resources. The 
report presented the Committee’s Annual report to Members. 
 
The Committee explored whether the annual report might be received by 
Executive Board to further promote the work of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to: 
 
(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) ask the Chief Officer Audit and Risk and the Head of Governance 

Services to bring forward a further refined work programme for 
consideration at the first meeting of the municipal year in July. 

 
112 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 
At the close of business, the Chair expressed his thanks for the support of 
Members and Officers throughout the municipal year 2011/12.  
 
Members responded by thanking Cllr Driver for Chairing the Committee’s 
meetings over the last two municipal years and for all his hard work in guiding 
the Committee.  Members and Officers also wished Cllr Driver a happy 
retirement from public office.  
 
 
 


